11129/999

FORM PTO-1595

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ON V

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

(Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) PATENTS ONLY U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record to	he attached original documents or copy thereof
1. Name of conveying party:	2. Name and address of receiving party:
Inventure.com Inc.	Name: GFI Group, Inc.
Additional name(s) of conveying parties attached? Yes No Nature of conveyance: Assignment	Address: 100 Wall Street New York, New York 10005 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes ⊠ No
4. Application numbers or patent numbers: If this document is being filed together with a new application.	the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Applications	B. Patent No.(s) 6,138,130
Additional Numbers attached? □ Yes ☑ No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: Thomas J. Meloro Internal Address: KENYON & KENYON	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41)
Street Address: One Broadway City: New York State: New York Zip Code: 10004	8. Deposit account number: 11-0600
(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Alex Skucas (Reg. No. 42.155) Name of Person Signing Signature Total Number of pages comprising document and cover sheet: 5	
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	S TO VALLES AND COVER SHEEL S
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:	
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450	

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, inventure com inc. (f/k/a Inventure Technologies, Inc.), a Delaware corporation, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") owns one or more inventions (hereinafter referred to as the "Inventions") disclosed in the patents listed on the attached Schedule A (hereinafter referred to as the "Assigned Patents") by way of assignments, and

WHEREAS, GFI Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter together with its successors and assigns referred to as "Assignee"), having a place of business at 100 Well Street, New York, New York 10005, is desirous of obtaining all right, title and interest in, to and under the Assigned Patents and the Inventions.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignor does hereby acknowledge, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sers over to Assignee all right, title and interest in, to and under the Inventions and the Assigned Patents, including the right to apply for any Letters Patent in any and all foreign countries on the Assigned Patents, and any and all other applications for Letters Patent on Assigned Patents, in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part and convention applications based in whole or in part upon the Assigned Patents or upon the Inventions, and any and all Letters Patent which may issue thereon in foreign countries, and any and all reissues, extensions, renewals, divisions, continuations or continuations-in-part of Letters Patent granted for the Assigned Patents or upon the Inventions, to the full term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be issued, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from the Assigned Patents and said Letters Patent. The right, title and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made. Assignor authorizes Assignee to file patent applications in any and all countries on any or all of the Assigned Patents in its name, or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise,

Assignor authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any other country empowered to issue patents, to record this Assignment, and to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent on the Assigned Patents to Assignee as owner of all right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as Assignee may direct, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has the full right to convey the entire right and interest herein assigned, that there are no rights or interests ourstanding inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein, and that Assignor will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that Assignor will, upon request of Assignee, communicate to Assignee any facts known to Assignor relating to the Assigned Patents, the

327968 VZ FINAL PATENT ASSIGNMENTA BRANESI 327868V2

- I -

PATENT REEL: 014146 FRAME: 0807 Inventions, and the history thereof, and generally do all acts which may be deemed necessary by Assignoe to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Assigned Patents and the Inventions in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this document to be executed by its duly enthorized officer on the date indicated below.

Dated: August 24, 2002

INVENTURE COM INC.

By:___ Name:

BREWHAN FOLET

Tirle:

A27868 v2 FIRST PATENT ABSTRACTIVE DROPSI 327668V2 - '2 --

PATENT REEL: 014146 FRAME: 0808 On this 27 day of August, 2002, before me came Bernoma Joses Forey to me known and known to me to be the individual described in, and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he has acknowledged to me that he has executed the same.

Notary Public

JOAN T FITZHENRY Solicitor/Notary Public Sydney

SEPARSI SETAL PATENT ASSIGNMENTS

PATENT

REEL: 014146 FRAME: 0809

SCHEDULE A To the Patent Assignment

- 1. U.S. Patent number 5,768,158 (issued on June 16, 1998).
- 2. U.S. Patent number 6,138,130 (issued on October 24, 2000).

327466 v2 FINAL PRIENT ASSIGNMENTS BRMESS 327868v2

RECORDED: 11/24/2003

PATENT REEL: 014146 FRAME: 0810